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(See Rule 17 B)

Audit report under section 12 A (b) of the Income-tax Act, 1961, in the case of charitable or
religious trusts or institutions.

We have examined the Balance Sheet of SATBAHINI PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST, Regd.
Office- VIR KUNWAR SINGH PA TH, NEW AREA, MG ROAD,AURANGABAD-824101 (Bihar) as
at 31" March 2019 and the Income and Expenditure Account for the year ended on date which
are in agreement with the books of account maintained by the said trust or institution.

We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and
belief were necessary for the purposes of the audit. In our opinion proper books of account have
been kept by the head office and branch (i.e. Dasrath Prasad Ramnandan Pandey
B.Ed.College) of the above- named visited by me so far as appears from my examination of the
books, and proper returns adequate for the purposes of audit have been received from branches
not visited by me, subject to the comments given below:

In our opinion and to the best of our information, and according to information given to us, the
said accounts give a true and fair view-

a) In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the above-named trust as at

31%'March, 2019
And

b) In the case of the Receipt & Payment and Income and Expenditure Account for the year
ending on 31 March, 2019

The prescribed particulars are annexed here to.

For and on behalf of
For SATENDRA & CO.
Chartered Accountants

oW L«

@atendra Kumar)
Proprietor
M. No. - 510200
UDIN:- 19510200 AAARBE 2505

Place: - Patna
Date: - 28008- wq

| 7( Adjacent to Narmada Apartment ) Exhibition Road, Patna -800 001




SATBAHINI PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST
Regd. Office :- Vir Kunwar Singh Path, New area, M.G.Road, Aurangabad-824101 ( Bihar )

As On 31stMarch' 2019

Amount (In Rs.
Fund & Liabilities Amount Assets & Property Amount
Capital Fund (i) SPC TRUST : 3
(i) SPC TRUST 65,55,061.57 (ii) DPRP B.ED.COLLEGE 1,22,32,560.00 1,22,32,560.00
(i) DPRP B.ED.COLLEGE 66,86,610.57 1,32,41,672.14
Investments :-
(i) SPC TRUST 66,86,610.57
Excess of Income Over Expenditure- (ii) DPRP B.ED.COLLEGE - 66,86,610.57
Over Income
(i) SPC TRUST 1,06,932.00 Curr sets :-
(i) DPRP B.ED.COLLEGE 12,66,276.30 13,73,20830 | Loan & Advances :-
(i) SPC TRUST -
(i) DPRP B.ED.COLLEGE 41,230.00 41,230.00
(i) SPC TRUST 1,31,600.00 -
(ii) DPRP B.ED.COLLEGE 77,84,925.00 79,16,525.00 | Security Deposit With ERC NCTE (RD) -
(i) SPC TRUST -
H (i) DPRP B.ED.COLLEGE 29,58,419.00 29,58,419.00
(i) SPC TRUST 1,95,000.00
(i) DPRP B.ED.COLLEGE 15,69,184.00 17,64,184.00 | Cash and Bank Balance ;
Cash Balance ;
(i) SPC TRUST 4,089.00
(i) DPRP B.ED.COLLEGE 32,002.00 36,091.00
(i) SPC TRUST 2,97,894.00
(i) DPRP B.ED.COLLEGE 20,42,784.87 23,40,678.87
TOTAL (InRs.) 2,42,95,589.44 TOTAL (In Rs.) 2,42,95,589.44

i f_ﬁl terms of our report of even date

sk U 'FOR SATENDRA & Co.
TR Charter untant
T -a Kumar)

v Proprietor
- M.No-510200

Date- 2% ) D299

SATBAHINI PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST

=00 V0 ) Rodey

(SECRETARY )




SATBAHINI PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST

Regd. Office :- Vir Kunwar Singh Path, New arca, M.G.Road, Aurangabad-824101 ( Bihar )

CONSOLDATED INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
For The Year Ended 31st March' 2019

Amount (In Rs.)

Expenditure Amounts Income Amounts

TO Active Exvenses : By Subscription & Donation 4,40,000.00
To HIV Awareness Programme 27,587.00 | By Bank Interest Received 6,114.00
To Literacy Programme 26,520.00
To National & Other Day Celebration 24,548.00
To Seminar Expenses 28,589.00
To Vaocational Training Programme 24,985.00 | Surplus of Dasrath Prasad Ramanandan
To Swakshata Awareness Programme 25,891.00 | Pandey B.Ed.College 12,66,276.30
To Computer Training Programme 27,581.00 | (Separate Account Annexed)
To Girls Education Programme 22,414.00
To Distribution of Educational Material-

Book, Note book & etc. 23,596.00
To Donation and Charity 800.00
To Awarness Camp on Poor Person Education 21,542.00

To Administrative Expenses:

To Power and Fuel 24,258.00
To Electricity Expenses 4,771.00
To Meeting Expenses 10,500.00
To Newspaper & Periodicals 1,105.00
To Printing and Stationery 7,526.00
To Repaire and Maintenance 14,589.00
To Staff Welfare 10,859.00
To Telephone and Mobile Expenses 11,521.00
| Excess of income over Expenditure 13,73,208.30
transfer to Balance Sheet
Total (In Rs.) 17,12,390.30 Total (In Rs.) 17,12,390.30

In terms of our report of even date N
FOR SATENDRA & Co. SATBAHINI PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST

Charte ccountant
%\M "\AAVB' D 'L“L‘]/

(SECRETARY)

- (CA.Satendra Kumar)
- Proprietor




SATBAHINI PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST
Regd.Office:-Vir Kunwar Singh Path,New Arca,M.G.Road, Aurangabad-824101 (Bihar )

As On 31st March' 2019

Amount (In Rs.)
Fund & Liabilities Amount Assets & Property Amount
Capital Fund Schedule - A :
Opening Balance : 65,55,061.57
Add : Excess of Expenditure over Income Investment :
(Transfer from 1./ E.) 1,06,932.00 | 66,61,993.57 | Dasrath Prasad Ramnandan Pandey-
- B.Ed. College 66,86,610.57
Unsecured Loan :- 1,31,600.00
Current Liabilities :- losin nee:
Expenses Payable 1,95,000.00 | Cash in hand 4,089.00
Axis Bank A/c N0.918010051598980 2,91,343.00
P.N.B.A/C No.6083002100000512  ___6,551.00 |  3,01,983.00
TOTAL (In Rs.) 69,88,593.57 TOTAL (In Rs.) 69,88,593.57

In terms of our report of even date °
FDR SATENDRA & Co.
Chartered Accountant




SATBAHINI PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST

Regd.Office:-Vir Kunwar Singh Path,New Arca,M.G.Road, Aurangabad-824101 (Bihar)

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
For The Year Ended 31st March' 2019

Amount (In Rs.)

Expenditure Amounts Income Amounts

To Activity Expenses: By Subscription & Donation 4,40,000.00
" HIV Awareness Programme 27,587.00 | Bank Interest Received 6,114.00
,, Literacy Programme 26,520.00
,» National & Other Day Celebration 24,548.00
,» Seminar Expenses 28,589.00
,» Vocational Training Programme 24,985.00
» Swakshata Awareness Programme 25,891.00
» Computer Training Programme 27,581.00
,» Girls Education Programme 22,414.00
' Distribtution of Educational Material-

Book ,Note book & etc. 23,596.00
,» Donation and Charity 800.00
,» Awarness Camp on Poor Person Education 21,542.00
To Administrative Expenses:
,» Power and Fuel 24,258.00
,, Electricity Expenses 4,771.00
» Meeting Expenses 10,500.00
,» Newspaper & Periodicals 1,105.00
,» Printing and stationery 7,526.00
,» Repaire and Maintenance 14,589.00
» Staff Welfare 10,859.00
. Telephone and Mobile expenses 11,521.00
Depreciation »
Excess of Income Over Expenditure
( Transfer to B/S.) 1,06,932.00

Total (In Rs.) 3,39,182.00 Total (In Rs.) 4,46,114.00

In terms of our report of even date
FOR SATENDRA & Co.
Chartered Accountant

W}\Lé\

(CA. Satendra Kumar)
Proprietor
M. No.-510200

Date:- 2, (087201

Place:-Patna




SATBAHINI PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST

Regd Office:-Vir Kunwar Singh Path,New AreaM G o

ity

» N’ COUNT

For The Year Ended 3151 March, 2019

ad, Aurangabad 824101 (Bihar )

Receipts Amounts(Rs,) Payments Amounts(Hs.)
i To Activity Expenses:-
Axis Bank A/c No.918010051598980 - 5100 | "HIV Awareness Programime 12,587.00
Cash in Hand & o Literacy Programme 11,52000
» National & Other Day Celebration 9,548.00
Subscription & Donation 4,40,000.00 | ,, Seminar Expenses 13,569.00
Bank Interest Received 6,114.00 | , Vocational Training Programme 9,965.00
» Swakshata Awareness Programme 5,891.00
» Computer Training Programme 12,581.00
. Girls Education Programme 7,414.00
» Distribution of EducationalMaterial books,

Note book etc. 8,596.00
. Donation and Charity 800.00

»Awarness Camp on Poor Person Education 6,542.00 99,053.00

To Administrative Expenses:

» Power and Fuel 14,258.00
. Electricity Expenses 4,771.00
» Meeting Expenses 5,500.00
» Newspaper & Periodicals 1,105.00
,» Printing and stationery 2,526.00
. Repaire and Maintenance 4,589.00
i » Staff Welfare 5,859.00

: » Telephone and Mobile expenses 6,521.00 45,129.00
Cash in hand 4,089.00
Axis Bank A/c N0.918010051598980 2,91,343.00

P.N.B.A/C N0.6083002100000512 6,551.00 3,01,983.00

Total (In Rs.)

4,46,165.00

Total (In Rs.)

4,46,165.00
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DASRATH PRASAD RAMNANDAN PANDEY B.ED.COLLEGE
CHITRAGOPI, AURANGABAD-824121 (Bihar)

BALANCE SHEET
(As On 31 st March, 2019)

!j Funds & Liabilities Amount(Rs.) Assets & Properties Amount(Rs.)
General Fund Account :- _—rm
Opening Balance 66,86,610.57 Schedule ‘A" 1,22,32,560.00
Add:- Excess of Income over
Expenditure tfd. from I. & E. A/c 12,66,276.30 79,52,886.87 | Security Deposit With ERC NCTE (RD)

Opening Balance 27,93,500.00
Secured Loan :- Add: Accrued Interest 1,64,919.00 29,58,419.00
Unsecured Loan :- 77,84,925.00 | Loan & Advances :-

T.D.S.(F.Y.2018-19) 41,230.00 41,230.00
Current Liabilities :-
Salary Payable 10,44,557.00 Current Assets :-
Expenses Payable 4,99,627.00 Cash & Bank Balance :-
Audit Fees Payable 25,000.00 15,69,184.00 | Cash at Bank

Axis Bank A/c N0.913010003926839 20,42,784.87

Cash in hand 32,002.00 20,74,786.87

Total (In Rs.) 1,73,06,995.87 Total (In Rs.) 1,73,06,995.87

In terms of our report of even date
FOR SATENDRA & CO.
Chartered Accountant

%‘m@x

(C.A. Satendra Kumar )
Proprietor
M.No.-510200

SATBAHINI PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST

oM D Rad

( SECRETARY )




DASRATH PRASAD RAM

— =AU RAMNANDAN PANDEY B.ED.COLLEGE

CHITRAGOPI, AURANGABAD-824121 (Bihar)

['" EXPENDITURE

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

(As On 31 st March, 2019)

Amount(Rs.)

INCOME

To Salary & Wages

Amoalt.(Rs.) ]

To Advertisement Expenses

To Examination & Registration fees to M.U.
To Printing & Stationery

To Telephone / Internet Expenses
To Electricity Expenses

To Office Expenses

To Repair & Maintenace

To Miscellaneous Expenses

To Software Expenses

To News Paper & Periodicals

To Bank Charges

To Assignment Expenses

To Accounting Charges

To Annual Function Expenses

To Identity Card Expenses

To Lab Expenses

To Postage and Courier

To Generator Maintenance Expenses
To Staff Welfare

To Travelling and Conveyance

o

To Audit Fees
To Depreciation on Fixed Assets

Excess of Income Over Expenditure
Transfer to Balance Sheet.

71,89,398.00
53,550.00
20,92,266.00
3,16,204.00
19,439.00
62,503.00
97,995.00
4,19,859.00
83,436.00
4,500.00
5,450.00
896.80
65,000.00
50,000.00
91,561.00
12,650.00
96,854.00
1,562.00
1,29,219.00
26,520.00
1,17,276.00

25,000.00

12,24,891.00

12,66,276.30

By Tuition Fees Receipts from Students
By Bank Interest Received
By Interest on Fixed Deposit

1,32,23,284.10 |
22,873.00 |
2,06,149.00

Total (In Rs.)

1,34,52,306.10

Total (In Rs.)

1,34,52,306.10

In terms of our report of even date
FOR SATENDRA & CO.
Chartered Accountant

nowg 4

(C.A. Satendra Kumar )
Proprietor
M.No.-510200

Date: 2%{68) 20 9

Place : Patna

SATBAHINI PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST

3&_&’&\% ,J\Gl-t ‘R\ cL'u,/'

( SECRETARY )



DASRATH PRASAD RAMNANDAN PANDEY B.ED.COLLEGE
CHITRAGOPI, AURANGABAD-824121 (Bihar)

RECIEPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
As On 31 5t March, 2

Reciept
Opening Balance :- = Amounts{Rs.) Payments Amounts(Rs.)
Cash at Bank Establishment Expenses :-
Axis Bank A/c N0.913010003926839 5,18,005.57 To Salary & Wages 61,44,841.00 61,44,841.00
::ar:hsl :I/-I Ca ::l:-6083002100000512 6,728.00 Administrative Expenses :- 32,47,113.80
_2,27,212.00 7,51,945.57 | To Advertisement Expenses 28,550.00
T r— To Examination & Registration fees to M.U. 20,92,266.00
y s Receipts from Students 1,32,23,284.10 | To Printing & Stationery 3,16,204.00
By Bank Interest Received 22,873.00 | To Telephone / Internet Expenses 19,429.00
To Electricity Expenses 62,503.00
To Office Expenses 23,995.00
To Repair & Maintenace 3,69,855.00
To Miscellaneous Expenses 33,436.00
To Software Expenses 4,500.00
To News Paper & Periodicals 5,450.00
To Bank Charges 896.80
To Assignment Expenses 65,000.00
To Accounting Charges 50,000.00
To Annual Function Expenses 36,561.00
To Identity Card Expenses 7,650.00
To Lab Expenses 16,854.00
To Postage and Courier 1,562.00
To Generator Maintenance Expenses 29,219.00
To Staff welfare 26,520.00
To Travelling and Conveyance 56,649.00
Payment of Liabilities :- 19,38,992.00
Audit Fees Payable 85,400.00
Electricity Expenses Payable 2,899.00
Salary Payable 18,00,000.00
Scholarship Payable 50,700.00
Additions to Fixed Assets :- 5,92,362.00
Building (WIP) 1,99,162.00
Printer - 1,48,000.00
CCTV Camera 80,000.00
Library Books 21,600.00
Aircondition 38,500.00
R.O. 25,500.00
Computer 79,600.00
2R Closing Balance :- 20,74,786.87
o Cash at Bank
: Axis Bank A/c N0.913010003926839 20,42,784.87
o Cash in Hand 32,002.00
Total (In Rs.) 1,39,98,102.67 Total (In Rs.) 1,39,98,102.67




00°09S'ZE'ZTT | 00'T68'YZZT [ OO'ISK'LSVET | - 00°009°6£'€ | 00°'Z9L'€Z'Z [ 00'680'VS'8Z'T | (*sy un) |e3oy
00°SLT°0T 00'Sz8 00'000°TT = 00'000'TT - g . %ST Sulyaey Jzawolg
00'SZ9°T¢ 00'SZ8°E 00°005'SZ - 00°005'SZ & %ST 0y
00°000'89 00°000°ZT 0000008 - 00°000'08 - %ST BISWEY'A'L'DD
00°'STLTE 00°SZL'S 00°005 8¢ - 00°005'8€ 2 %G1 uonIpuodIly
0000695 T 00°00T'TT 00°00078% T - 00°0008VT . - %S T 123uLid
[ 00188 00°055'T 00 TEE0T 00'TEE0T %ST lopafoig
00'8YT'L 00'192¢'T 00'60t'8 ¢ - - 00'60%'8 %ST sjuawdinb3 jeaisny
00°0Lt'0T'T 00'S6%'6T 00'596'62'T - - . 00'$96'62'T %ST sjuawdinb3 ou1d3)3
00'629°06 00°€66°ST 00°729'90'T . - - 00'229'90'T %ST juswdinb3 8210
000901 009%8'T 0090€CT - - = 00'90€ZT %ST juawdinbg spods
00 LEV'EV'T 0026069 00'6252L'C - 00'009°6L - 00'676'CE'T %0% 193ndwo)
00°£52°8T 00986 00'EVZ'EE . : - 00'EVZ €€ %ST 18590
00°8S£'89°C 00°ZSP'SY 00'0T8'ET'E - 00°009'1Z - 00'01226'C %ST syoog Aseiqi
0004299 00°'S69°TT 00'696°LL - - - 00'996°LL %ST Aojesoqge]
00'S¥Z'LS'Y 00'508°0S 00'050'80°S ; - - 00'050°80°S %0T b = 5
00°TZt'Z8°L8 00'T61°69°6 00'ZI9TS L6 - 00'00t'6T'T | 00'79L'6L 00'05¥25'S6 %01 8uipiing
006096861 - 00'609'68'61 - - - 00'609'68°6T %0 L
— 1e3A 3y} Joy T 19js5uel] das'yv dasjog mSN..x...ﬁ.o uonepaidag SUVINDLLUVd
uo SY ‘A'a'M CO_uN_UNLQNQ \Co_um—wo uonippy Uo sy ‘A'a'm JO 91ey

6T0Z ‘YoIBIAl ISTE 3V SV 133YS 3dUB|eg 3Y1 JO SUIWI04 S13SSY Paxid v, 2Inpayds

TFeyig) TZ1vZ8-avavoONVaNY 'Id0DVULIHD

395371100°a3°'9 AJANVYd NVYANVNINVY AVSVidd HLVISYa




SATBAHINI PUBLIC CHARITABLE TRUST (F.Y. - 2018-19)

Schedules to the Accounts

1.

Organization Overview

The Satbahini Public Charitable Trust was formed on 19" day of July 2010,
The Charitable object of the Trust to promote, establish and run institutions like
school, Colleges for Imparting general,. Academic, Social, Commercial and
technical or any other type of educational benefit of general people.

2. Signification accounting policies

(i) Basis of preparation of financial Statement

accounts are prepared under

The Balance Sheet and Income and Expenditure :
th the mandatory accounting

the historical cost convention in accordance Wi or
standard issued by “The Institute of Chartered Accountant of India” to the extent

application on the accrual basis of accounting. The preparation of the financial
statement in conformity with general accepted accounting principal (GAAP)
require that the Trustees of the Trust (Trustees) makes estimated and exemption
that affect the reported amounts of Income and Expenditure of the period and
reported Balances of Assets and Liabilities. All amounts are stated in the Indian

rupees.

(ii) Fixed Assets

Fixed Assets are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated depreciation. The
cost of fixed Assets includes the purchases cost of fixed Assets and any other
directly attributable costs of bringing the assets to their working condition for

intended to use

Depreciation of Fixed Assets has been provided on written down value method.

(iii) Income-tax

The Trust registered Under Section 12A of the Income tax Act, 1961 (the Act)
under the provision of the Act. The Income of the Trust exempted from tax,
subject to the compliances of specific terms and condition specified in the Act.

(iv) Revenue Recognition

The Trust derives its revenue primarily from Fee and Contribution from the
meml?ers and thereafter, as possible or occurrence, from those sources which are
contained in the by-laws of the Trust.

Grand-in-aid income of the Trust is recognized when requirements of AS-12 of ICAI

is fulfilled or satisfied ; : _
B i sfied by the Trust End when the right to receive payment is




(v) Cash Balance:

Cash in hand as per cash book and certified by the management.

For and on behalf of
For SATENDRA & CO.
Chartered Accountants

MW.Q

(CK. Satendra Kumar)
Proprietor
M. No.-510200




